
 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 383 2/22/2023 

NAME INDEX 

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are 
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers. 

 
Abel 

Philip, 22, 33 
Adams 

Alexander, 66 
Calvin H., 144 
Fanny (Whisenhunt), 75 
Francis, 14 
James, 75 
Matthew, 314 

Addams 
Jacob, 173 

Alexander 
Elias, 34, 345, 346 
Ferd L., 292 
John E., 124 

Allen 
Benjamin F., 166 
Charity A. (Riggs), 166 
Emma, 186 
Margie, 208, 280 
Reuben, 89 
Rhoda (Rowland), 63, 89 

Amen 
Fred, 301 
Maita Bell (Riggs) (Johnson) 

(Stropes), 265, 300 
Anderson 

Mary A., 134 
Mary A. (Riggs), 134, 226 

Andrews 
Albert, 307 
Katherine Ann, 300, 307 

Arnold 
James, 77 

Asher 
Johnny L., 285 
Sharon (Reed), 77, 285 

Bailey 
Sarah, 162, 240 

William, 241 
Baker 

Charles A., 158 
Juliette (Riggs), 158 
Treecy, 21 

Banta 
Frank, 251 
Geddes C., 178, 251 
Jennie (Horton), 251 
Olive (Riggs) (Hoss) (Howard) 

(Hartle), 178, 250 
Barber 

Jeremiah, 352 
Barens. See Barnes 
Barker 

Lucinda, 102, 184 
Barnes 

Martha/Patsey (Green), 80, 81, 83, 
317, 320 

Roscoe A., 280 
Bebee 

Charles Fred, 252 
Edna Charlotte (Hoss) (Gates), 251 
Elizabeth (Horbach), 252 
Frank, 252 

Beckwith 
Lucinda, 95 

Bedford 
Merry, 29 

Belcher 
Rhoda, 67, 98 

Bently 
Edmond, 21 
Treecy (Baker), 21 

Berry 
Etta B., 206 
Mary, 71, 116, 117 

Betrie 
Lloyd, 194 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 384 2/22/2023 

Bitner 
Sarah, 206 

Black 
Adam, 85 
Andrew H., 205 
Martha (Rankin), 205 
Melissa E., 111, 205 

Blackburn 
Robert, 15 

Blakely 
James, 152 

Blanton 
George, 14 

Bliss 
Asenath, 102, 194 

Blyth 
W. R., 328 

Bollinger 
Catharine (Riggs), 71 

Boon 
Martha, 94 

Boone 
Mary Ellen (Coleman) (Riggs), 94, 

171 
Boren 

Sarah, 48 
Bowers 

Elizabeth, 120 
Martha (—), 120 

Bowlby 
Henrietta (Byers), 207 

Bowman 
Talitha C., 134, 224 

Brackett 
Phoebe Eliza Isabella, 250 

Bradley 
George Walton, 32 
Sally (—), 32 

Brassfield 
Frances, 136 
Mary (—), 136 
Susana, 136 

Breeden 
Abiram R., 139 

Bridges 
Thomas, 78 

Brien 
Mary, 41 

Briggs 
Jesse, 336 

Brooke 
Martha Jane, 129, 215 

Brooks 
Emily, 72, 120 
James M., 197 
Jesse, 46, 47 
Jonathan T., 63 
Permilia Ann (—), 104, 197 
William, 34, 47, 347 

Brown 
Jeremiah, 200 
Minerva A., 125 
Mittie Alice, 213, 281 
Sarah (—), 200 

Bruns 
Frank, 291 
Sarah (Riggs), 291 

Bryant 
Amanda M. (Riggs), 203 
Joseph, 203 

Burleson 
Aaron, 14, 16, 64, 339, 340 
Abigail, 339 
Elizabeth, 339, 340, 342 

Burton 
Elizabeth A., 199, 272 
John S., 272 
Mary/Polly, 71, 105 

Butler 
A. J., 125 
Emeline (Riggs), 125 

Byers 
Amanda, 207 
Avola, 207 
Carrie, 207 
Henrietta, 207 
Jacob, 207 
Mary Ellen, 111, 206 
Neresa, 207 
Sarah, 207 
Sarah (Bitner), 206 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 385 2/22/2023 

Solomon, 206 
W. L., 207 
W. S., 207 

Byrum 
Dean, 296 
James G., 296 
Robert A., 256, 295 
Roberta, 295 
Virginia Agnes Pearl (Riggs), 256, 

295 
Caits 

Joshua, 47 
Camp 

James, 34, 344 
Campbell 

John, 47 
Capps 

Emily C. (Riggs), 122 
James L., 122 
James N., 122 
John W., 122 
Lou, 122 

Carey 
Alice J. (—), 254 
Alice J. (Waud), 253 
Maud Myrtle, 178, 252 
Miles, 148 
William F., 254 

Carsner 
Nancy Jane, 144 

Carson 
John, 36 

Carter 
Ann (Riggs) (Splawn), 88, 138 
Ann/Anna (Riggs) (Splawn), 146 
Elizabeth, 144 
Joseph, 88, 138, 144 

Casson 
Elizabeth Grace (Keast), 297 
Ruby Grace, 264, 297 
Walter Charles, 297 

Cates 
Joshua, 65 

Cencibaugh 
A. D., 245 

Chambertain 
John, 224 

Chapman 
Mahala Einaer, 63, 94 

Charles 
Abner, 277 
Almira (—), 277 
Mary Elizabeth, 208, 277 

Christopher 
William, 74 

Clague 
Anna Blanch, 208 

Clair 
Frances (Odle), 248 

Clark 
Elizabeth (—), 296 
Ephraim, 32 
Hannah (Riggs), 63, 87 
Henry, 323, 324 
Isaac, 63, 87 
Janette B., 259, 296 
Jesse, 39, 40, 313 
John, 313, 315 
Justin P., 296 
Mary, 255 
Reuben, 62, 80, 81, 316, 317, 318, 

319 
Sarah, 313, 325 
Winney, 91 

Clarke. See Clark 
Jesse, 29 

Clay 
Charlotta (—), 130 
Frances D. (Riggs), 129 
George H., 130 
Joel Barney, 130 
John David, 130 
Susannah/Susan, 79 
Susannah/Susan A., 130 
Wesley Alexander, 130 
William Ruben, 130 

Cleaver 
Benjamin, 178 

Clevenger 
John, 325 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 386 2/22/2023 

Cline 
Mamie Martine, 219, 285 
Verda, 285 

Clowser 
Eliza A., 253 

Coates 
Elizabeth M. (—), 243 
Kinsey, 243 
Mary A., 165, 243 

Coleman 
Mary Ellen, 94, 171 

Collie 
Tenishia/Lenisha Tennessee, 128, 

212 
Collins 

Abraham, 74 
Joseph, 33 
Mary, 73 

Collyer 
William, 167 

Colusky 
Louise/Louisa C. (Riggs), 116 

Conner 
Catharine Alvira (Davis), 178, 181 
Christine Martha, 97, 179, 181 
John, 178, 181 
Sarah Jane, 97, 178 

Coons 
J. L., 176 

Corbellini 
Maria, 308 

Corconel 
John, 19 

Coventon 
Thomas, 31 

Covington 
Thomas, 73 

Crafford 
Catharine, 137 
Moses, 22, 23 

Cravens 
J., 47 

Crawford 
Isaac, 342, 343 
Louisa, 147 
Phoebe (Shipman), 341, 343 

Creek 
Jacob, 51 
Jane (Riggs), 51 

Crofford. See Crafford 
Crowley 

Jerry, 290 
Cumstock 

Hiram, 85 
Daugherty 

Barbara (Whisenhunt), 75 
John, 75 
Richard, 346 

Davie 
William R., 26 

Davis 
Hazel L., 292 
Izetta, 292, 305 
James Troy, 303 
James Troy (Sr.), 304 
Janis Arnold (Riggs), 303 
Mary L., 245, 294 
Simeon, 56 
Syrena, 145 

Davison 
Alexander, 54 

Dawson 
Florence Ruth, 279 

Day 
Benjamin, 52 
Daniel, 52 
Martha, 46, 52 
Thomas, 52 
William, 52, 53 

Dedman 
Mark, 74 

Dennis 
John, 10 

Dering 
Mary (Riggs), 126 
William, 126 

Dickey 
David, 35, 335, 337 

Dittey 
Ella, 252 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 387 2/22/2023 

Donald 
William, 73 

Donelson 
Elizabeth M., 97, 171 
Sophronia, 97, 176 

Donoho 
Mary, 192 

Doty 
John, 10 

Downs 
Fanny, 342 
Thomas, 342 

Drumhiller 
William, 171 

Drury 
Forest C., 155 
Margaret A. (Riggs), 150, 154 
Robert A., 155 
W. R., 154 
William T., 155 

Duckworh 
Richard N., 279 

Dunaway 
Belle S. (—) (Roberson), 168 
Effie M., 168 
Elizabeth. A., 168 
Magdalena K. (Mason), 167 
Martha Jane (Riggs), 93, 167 
Mary S., 168 
Reuben, 168 
Samuel M., 93, 167 
Willis, 168 

Dunbar 
Ida, 189 
J. W., 189 
Lucinda (McGaughey) (Riggs), 102, 

187 
Wesley, 189 
William, 187 

Duvall 
James, 164 

Earle 
John, 25 

Earnest 
David C., 220 

Elizabeth B. (Riggs), 130, 219 
George H., 220 
Ida F., 220 
James W., 220 
Laula E., 220 
Mary M., 220 
Reuben B., 220 
Thomas M., 220 
William D., 130, 219 
Willis B., 89, 106 

Easton 
Harriet Alvira, 208, 280 
Leona, 280 

Efaw 
Myrtle, 205 

Elliker 
Elizabeth (Henderson), 67, 98 

Elliott 
Martin S., 74 

English 
Thomas, 323, 324 

Ensley 
Elizabeth, 173 

Erwin 
William W., 335, 344, 345, 346, 

347, 348, 349, 352, 353, 356 
Ewart 

Robert, 15 
Ewing 

Bertie May (Riggs), 111 
Robert M., 65 
Thomas, 111 
Young, 46, 47, 64, 65 

Fears 
Jacob, 78 

Fee 
Josephine Lucinda, 297 

Ferguson 
Peter, 40, 312 

Fetherson 
William, 139 

Fields 
Caroline, 144 
Eliza, 145 
Elizabeth (Carter), 144 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 388 2/22/2023 

Franklin, 145 
Harvey, 144 
Harvey, Sr., 144 
John, 138, 140, 145, 146 
Louisa, 145 
Lucinda, 145 
Maketaa, 144 
Mary, 144 
Mary E., 145 
Nancy Jane, 145 
Nancy Jane (Carsner), 144 
Preston, 145 
Rebecca (Riggs), 88, 140 
Reuben, 144, 145 
Roxanah (—), 140 
Syrena (Davis), 145 
Thomas, 88, 139, 140, 146, 148, 

153 
Thomas Newton, 145 
William, 144, 323, 324 

Fish 
Albert, 173 

Fisher 
Amanda M., 162, 239 
E. T. T., 152 
Joshua, 239 
Selena (—), 239 

Flemen 
Jacob, 340 
William, 340 

Flood 
Lula, 221 

Ford 
John, 10 

Forsberg 
James Carl, 298 
Lois Marie (Slump), 298 

Forslund 
Jessie (Riggs), 159 

Fort 
Josiah, 47 

Foster 
Phillip, 151 

Fowler 
Sarah C., 249 

Francisco 
Jacob, 343 
Rebecca (Shipman), 339, 341, 343 

Franklin 
John, 23, 55 

Freeman 
John Q./D., 202 

Freman 
Owen, 337 

French 
Deborah Beth, 310 
Gail Jeanene (Koelemay), 310 
John Clement, 310 

Friar 
Daniel, 31, 53 

Frinks 
Susan (—) (Summers), 260 

Frost 
Arthur K., 307 
Dorothy, 300, 307 
Sophie (Peterson), 307 

Gage 
Aaron, 33, 340 
Abigail (Burleson), 339 
David, 20, 21, 22, 23, 31, 54, 339 
Jeremiah, 343 
John, 54 
John S., 22 
Lucretia/Lucy (Shipman), 341, 343 
Mary, 20 
Moses, 21 
Sarah (Wood), 21 

Gaither 
S. P., 250 

Galbraith 
Martha A., 110 
Nancy J. (Riggs), 125 

Gardiner 
Richard, 10 

Garner 
William, 356 

Gates 
Edna Charlotte (Hoss), 251 

Gay 
James W., 201 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 389 2/22/2023 

George 
Carrie, 194 
Charles E., 194 
Eva M., 194 
Hiram S., 194 
James B. F., 102, 193 
Lewis M., 194 
Rebecca (Riggs), 102, 193 

Gess 
Phebe (Riggs), 47 
Richard, 47 

Gibbs 
Jesse, 33 

Gibson 
Amanda (Byers), 207 

Gilbert 
William, 21 

Gillham 
William, 116 

Glasgow 
James, 352 

Gleason 
J. E., 177 

Goff 
John, 23, 55 

Goodman 
Peter, 63 
Sabrina (Splawn) (Riggs), 63 

Gordon 
Mary (—), 233 

Gowdey. See Gowdy 
Gowdy 

Martha, 72 
Martha (—), 122 

Graves 
Elizabeth C., 79, 126 

Gray 
James, 19, 20 

Green 
Daniel, 342 
Martha/Patsey, 80, 81, 83, 317, 

320 
Mary (Gage), 20 
Shadrack, 20, 21, 23, 31 
William, 37, 341 

Gregory 
John, 337 

Gribble 
Albert Daniel, 175 
Allen T., 175 
Andrew, 175 
Andrew E., 95, 97, 171, 172, 182 
Andrew Ensley, 97, 173 
Charles, 175 
Elizabeth (Ensley), 173 
Ensley W., 175 
Frank J., 175 
James K., 177 
John, 173 
Lena A., 175 
Mahala Ellen, 174 
Margaret M. (Jesse), 175 
Nancy Ann (Riggs), 173 
Nancy Ann. (Riggs), 97 
Ralph, 175 
Samuel, 171, 172, 175 
Sarah Elizabeth, 175 
William, 176 

Griffeth 
Anna, 186 

Griffey 
Cora L., 244, 290 
Mary (—), 290 

Grimes 
Christine Martha (Conner) (Riggs), 

179, 181 
John, 181 

Grog 
Daniel, 19 

Groves 
Elisha H., 84 

Gwin 
Neresa (Byers), 207 

Ha[r]mar 
Susan L., 154, 237 

Hall 
Thomas, 19 

Hamilton 
Thomas, 161 
Thomas, Jr., 326 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 390 2/22/2023 

Thomas, Sr., 326 
Hammel 

Sarah Catherine, 273 
Hand 

Caroline (Riggs), 129 
Reubin, 129 
Robert B., 129 

Hande. See Harrell 
Harmon 

Elva Alma, 278, 301 
John S., 302 
Mary C. (—), 302 

Harrell 
Mary Wilson, 129, 215 

Harrington 
Sarah (Shipman), 341, 342 
Thomas, 342 

Harris 
David, 31 

Hart 
Frances, 224 
Rachel (Riggs) (Riggs), 88, 133 
Sarah Jane, 134, 224 
Thomas, 88, 133 

Hartle 
Eli H., 178, 251 
Hannah (Seavaugh), 251 
Henry V., 251 
Olive (Riggs) (Howard) (Hoss), 178, 

250 
Harvey 

Heath, 308 
Jennifer, 308 
June Marie (Riggs), 308 
Thomas, 308 

Hatch 
Abigail, 103 

Haywood 
J., 352, 356 

Henderson 
Angeline (Riggs), 125 
Anthony, 99 
Elizabeth, 67, 98 
Elizabeth (Taylor), 99 
J. P., 125 

Hendry 
Nancy, 286 

Henery 
Joseph, 26 

Henry 
Margie (Allen), 208, 280 

Henson 
Phillip, 346 

Herndon 
Benjamin, 344 

Hess 
Henry A., 256 
Ida May, 184, 256 
Margaret A., 256 
Maria C. (—), 256 

Hiatt 
Martha Jane, 169 
Martha Jane (Riggs) (Dunaway), 93, 

167 
Nathan F., 93, 167 

Hickman 
Cora J., 111 
Roy E., 111 

Hicks 
Robert, 163 

Hill 
Abraham, 87 
John, 55 

Hockensmith 
William, 327 

Hold 
Martha A., 191, 264 

Holland 
F. S., 171 
James, 348 

Hollingsworth 
Warren G., 129 

Holloman 
M., 127 

Horbach 
Elizabeth, 252 

Horton 
Jennie, 251 

Hoss 
Edna Charlotte, 251 
Ivan Eugene, 252 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 391 2/22/2023 

Olive (Riggs), 178, 250 
Peter Kelly, 178, 250 

House 
Burtha, 221 

Howard 
David W., 250 
Ella A. (Porter), 251 
Gladys L. (Riggs), 238 
Harrison Morton, 250 
Lafayette Porter, 178, 250 
Olive (Riggs) (Hoss), 178, 250 
Phoebe Eliza Isabella (Brackett), 

250 
Huddleston 

William, 19, 20 
Hudson 

William, 168 
Huff 

John W., 299 
Hughey 

J., 347 
Humphries 

Martha Elizabeth, 132, 220 
Hunt 

Ambrose, 57, 86 
Leah, 57 
Leah, 62 
Leah, 85 

ine I. (—), 270 
Inzer 

Frances/Fannie, 217 
Irvin 

Ivy May, 174 
Mahala Ellen (Gribble), 174 
Ralph, 174 
Ray, 174 
Robert Andrew, 174 

Irvine 
A., 346, 347, 348 
Robert, 344 

Jackson 
David, 19 

Jacobs 
C., 322 

Jaggers 
Chloe May, 203, 273 
James Thomas, 273 
Sarah Catherine (Hammel), 273 

Jeffrey 
Jesse, 337 

Jeffreys 
Thomas, 295 

Jesse 
John Shaw, 175 
Margaret M., 175 
Sarah Elizabeth (Gribble), 175 

Johns 
Robert, 144 

Johnson 
G. W., 280 
James F., 301 
Maita Bell (Riggs), 265, 300 
Martha, 301 
Mary (Shipman), 341, 343 
Richard, 343 
Roy A., 265, 300 
Sarah Jane (Winters), 97, 181 

Johnston 
Nancy, 64 

Jones 
Eliza, 261 
Ida, 126 
Lettie, 250 

Kanady 
Edmond, 22 

Kearns 
L., 280 

Keast 
Elizabeth Grace, 297 

Keller 
Kristen A., 311 

Kelly 
Kristin Deann, 310 
Sarah, 108 

Kelsey 
Stella, 104 

Kerns 
William H., 121 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 392 2/22/2023 

King 
Buringe, 350, 351, 352 
Elizabeth, 41 
John, 29, 357 
Kenyon L., 186, 259 
Priscilla, 345, 348, 352 

Kite 
Fannie, 125 

Knoll 
Martha Jane (Riggs), xv 

Koelemay 
Gail Jeanene, 310 

Krautz 
Karen Ruth, 311 

Kuykendall 
Abraham, 340 

Kyle 
Mattie L., 234 

La[nnin?]yon 
John A., 104 
Martha J. (Riggs), 104 

LaGrand 
Villa (—), 183 

Lambert 
Eva Minnie, 192 
Homer G., 192 
Josiah P., 102, 191 
Leroy J., 192 
Mary J. (Riggs), 102, 191 
Wilber F., 192 
William E., 192 

Lammyon 
Mary E., 104 

Large 
Perry, 156 

Ledford 
Lewis, 75 

Lee 
Anna (Shipman), 341, 343 
Gersham, 33 
James, 36 
Robert A., 342, 343 

Lenhart 
Jeremiah, 63 

Lewis 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 88, 146 
Fred, 147 
James, 147 
Louisa (Crawford), 147 
Richard, 335, 337 
Samuel, 147 
Stewart, 88, 138, 146, 148, 151, 

153 
Thomas, 147 
Timothy A., 147 
William T., 50 

Littlefield 
Ann, 84 
Odell, 85 

Low 
John, 203 
Lucinda J. (Riggs), 203 
Mabel, 202, 203 

Lowry 
Clara, 289 
George, 229, 289 
Luella (Riggs), 229, 289 
Minnie, 289 
Ray, 289 
Roy, 289 

Loyd 
Samuel, 328 

Lucas 
Susan Ella, 217, 283 

Lum 
David, 52 
Dorcas (Riggs), 6, 45, 52 
Israel, 52, 53 
John, 52 
Martha, 52 
Martha (Day), 46, 52 
Matthew, 10 
Nancy, 52 
Samuel, 6, 10, 30, 31, 33, 45, 52, 

53, 54 
Samuel (Sr.), 46, 52 

Lusk 
William, 19, 20 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 393 2/22/2023 

Machael 
Sarah, 194 

Mackey 
Alexander, 28, 356, 357 
Avola (Byers), 207 

Macleod 
C. Arthur, 291 

Magness 
John, 31 

Mainer 
Hannah (Riggs), 47 
Henry, 47 

Man 
Andrew, 40 
John, 40, 312 

Mann 
Jackson, 155 
Lucinda (Newton), 155 

Marsh 
Aaron, 52, 53 
Nancy (Lum), 52 

Martin 
Sally (Whisenhunt), 75 
Thomas, 74 
William B., 58 

Martinez 
Stephanie Ann, 310 

Mason 
Magdalena K., 167 

Mathews 
Artemissia Eveline (O'Neil), 225 
Stephen Elbert, 225 

Matlock 
Clara E., 146, 229 
William, 139 

Matthes 
Elizabeth, 48 

Matthews 
Mattie (—), 232 

McCaw 
William M., 151 

McCord 
Emily E., 121 
Henry, 121 
Jane (Riggs), 121 
John H., 121 

McCroskrie 
John, 320 
John M., 320 

McCune 
Joseph, 249 
Sarah C. (Fowler), 249 
Sarah/Sallie J., 171, 249 

McDanil 
Elizabeth (Matthes), 48 
James, 48 

McDoies 
David, 33 

McEntire 
Thomas, 345, 347, 349 

McEntyre 
John, 23 

McFaddin 
John, 40, 313 
Samuel, 40, 46, 64, 312 

McGaughey 
Lucinda, 102, 187 
William, 187 

McGinnish 
Richard, 65 

McGuire 
Francis, 94 

McHenry 
Bertheny, 136 

McIntire 
James, 15 

McKay 
Rosetta E. (Riggs), 210 
William P., 211 

McKinney 
John, 73 
William F., 106 

McKissack 
John, 93, 169 
Mary E., 170 
Rachael A., 170 
Reuben R., 170 
Serena/Cyrena Catherine (Riggs), 

93, 169 
William, 241 
William R., 170 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 394 2/22/2023 

Willis C., 160, 170 
McLean 

Charles, 17 
McMan 

Robert, 17 
McMinn 

Robert, 53 
McSwain 

Thomas, 54 
Means 

Samuel, 314 
Mebane 

Alexander, 26 
Mefs 

Henry, 356 
Miller 

Andrew, 53, 346 
David, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 29, 

30, 34, 35, 344, 345, 346, 347, 
348, 350, 351, 352, 353, 354, 
355, 356, 357 

John, 53 
Marvel, 227 
Mary, 63, 95 

Mitchell 
Dorothy Estelle, 303 
William, 178 

Mobley 
Polly (Riggs), 65 
Richard, 65 

Moore 
A., 344 
George, 20 
John, 17 
Lemuel, 21, 54 
Sebra (—), 198 

Morehead 
T. H., 321 

Morrow 
John, 22 
Thomas, 24 

Mosley 
Eliza J., 165, 241 

Motha 
David, 336 

Munso 
Opal Loraine, 304 

Murphy 
Archy, 73 

Myers 
Tamer Elizabeth (Roberts) (Riggs), 

102, 192 
Thomas J., 192 

Nations 
Christopher, 136 

Neff 
Blanche, 111 

Nelson 
Harold, 309 
Jo Ann, 303, 309 
Lucien, 242 
Sarah, 205 
Sudie Lee (—), 309 

Newland 
David, 74 

Newman 
Eveline, 104, 108, 200 

Newton 
C. W., 290 
George, 155 
George L., 155, 156 
Lucinda, 155 
Mary A. Malinda, 89, 155 
Samuel, 149, 158 
Sarah (—), 155, 156 

Nicholson 
Robert, 58 

Norton 
Erwin, 256 
Margaret A. (Hess), 256 

Novotny 
Albert, 252 
Edna Charlotte (Hoss) (Bebee), 

251 
Ella (Dittey), 252 
Perry Albert, 252 

Nowlin 
David, 73 
Peyton, 86 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 395 2/22/2023 

Oakes 
Clay O., 280 

Odell 
Andrew, 137 
Anna, 137 
Beulah A. (Riggs), 245, 294 
Caleb, 81, 90, 163, 318, 319 
Catharine/Katy (Riggs), 81, 83, 

137, 320 
Catherine/Catharine, 93, 161 
Curtis G., 245, 294 
David, 82 
David P., 82 
Eleanor/Ellender (—)(Riggs), 62, 

80, 317, 318, 321, 325, 328 
Elizabeth, 82 
Elizabeth (—), 245 
Greenberry, 82 
Helen F., 295 
Isaac, 82, 164, 167 
Isaac, Sr., 326 
Jacob, 165, 245 
James, 84, 87, 137 
Japa[tt?]ea, 305 
Jenetta, 82 
Job, 82 
John, 83, 137, 325, 326 
Louetta A., 295 
Louisa C., 137 
Mary/Polly (Riggs), 81, 83, 320, 

325, 328 
Nanie J., 137 
Neriah, 82 
Perry, 165 
Reuben, 137 
Sarah, 93, 163 
Sarah (Odell), 93, 163 
Serena/Cyrene Catherine (Riggs), 

165, 245 
Simon, 82, 137, 245, 324, 325 
Simon E., 82 
Susan/Susannah, 93, 163 
William, 84, 137 
Wilma M., 295 

Odle. See Odell 
Clyde R., 248 
Elizabeth, 248 
Elve N., 248 
Evelyn, 248 
Frances, 248 
Francis Reuben, 248 
Gloria, 248 
Grace Ethel (—), 248 
Levi E., 248 
Morse, 248 
Perle D. (—), 248 
Reuben, 248 
Riggs W., 248 
Ruth Ethel I., 248 
Silas, 248 
Simon A., 248 
Susanna, 248 

Offield 
America (—), 172 
Caroline F., 172 
Charity E., 97, 179 
John L., 95, 177 
Joseph P., 177 
Sarah Jane, 97, 177 
William, 171, 173 

Ogg 
Grace, 291 
Luther, 292 
Nannie (Webb), 292 

Oliver 
Edith E., 266 
Hazel G., 266 
Maita M., 266 
Nellie L., 266 
Rhoda E. (Riggs), 191, 266 
Samuel J., 191, 266 

O'Neil 
Artemissia Eveline, 225 
James A., 225 
Sarah, 227 
Talitha C. (Bowman), 134, 224 

Osborn 
Edward G./S., 198 
Esther, 44 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 396 2/22/2023 

Martha (—), 104, 197 
Ove 

Ruth Marabelle, 275 
Padberg 

Henry, 107 
Martha V. (Riggs), 107 

Paine 
Alice, 170 
Elijah, 170 
Levi, 93, 160, 169 
Lillie M., 170 
Martha E., 170 
Serena/Cyrena Catherine (Riggs) 

(McKissack), 93, 169 
Serena/Cyrena Catherine (Riggs) 

(Odell), 165, 245 
Parker 

Calvin Alford, 184, 256 
Ida May (Hess), 184, 256 
Louisa Jane (Riggs), 98, 183 
Retta Alcinda F., 184, 256 
William, 98, 183 

Parra 
Kristen A. (Keller), 311 

Patterson 
Archibald, 112 
Nancy (Riggs), 72 

Patton 
David, 87 

Payne. See Paine 
Peck 

Blanch, 196, 271 
Claude, 271 

Pembroke 
Cecil Albert, 257 
Charles T., 184, 256 
Elsie May, 258 
Mayme E. (—), 257 
Retta Alcinda F. (Parker), 184, 256 
Thomas, 184 

Pembrook. See Pembroke 
Pembrooke. See Pembroke 

Elsie M., 257 
Peterson 

Sophie, 307 

Petree 
Hazle, 66 

Phelps 
H. B., 280 

Pinkley 
Caroline, 188 

Piper 
Marianna, 67, 98 
Russell, 98, 100 
Sarah, 101 

Pitcher 
Martha Mae, 292, 305 

Porter 
Ella A., 251 
James, 347 
William, 348 

Potter 
Barnes, 181 
Sarah Jane (Winters) (Johnson), 97, 

181 
Prock 

John, 224 
Proctor 

Alice J. (—) (Carey), 254 
Alice J. (Waud) (Carey), 253 

Proffitt 
Rebecca Catherine (Riggs), 129 
William H., 129 

Pue 
Samuel, 10 

Quesenberry 
David H., 164 

Rachor 
Rhoda Jane (Riggs), 274 

Radford 
John, 78 

Ramsbottom 
Linda Marie, 298 

Rankin 
Martha, 205 

Ray 
Harriet, 71, 108 
Hickerson, 108 
Sarah (—), 205 
Sarah (Kelly), 108 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 397 2/22/2023 

Reddick 
Thomas, 47 

Reed 
George, 76, 77 
Lloyd, 285 
Lucinda, 71, 107 
Marion Colette (Riggs), 285 
Nancy, 51, 76 
Sharon, 77, 285 

Regan 
John, 73 

Reynolds 
Anson, 18 
Reuben P., 62 
Thomas, 18, 22 

Rice 
Samuel, 11 

Richey 
Anna L., 191, 266 
Ida (—), 266 
Osamon A., 266 

Riggs 
A. Joseph, 189 
Ada, 279 
Adaline (Vandeveer), 104 
Aggie M., 222 
Albert G., 158, 206 
Albert N., 270 
Albert Wesley, 97, 176, 179 
Alford R., 179 
Alice E., 217 
Alvis R., 179 
Amanda M., 203 
Amanda M. (Fisher), 162, 239 
Amber Michelle, 311 
Amelia, 119 
Andrew C., 79 
Andrew Carroll, 130 
Angeline, 125 
Ann, 138 
Ann, 88 
Ann (Littlefield), 84 
Ann (Welch), 21, 47, 54 
Ann/Anna, 146 
Ann/Anna (—), 63, 89 

Anna (—), 154, 237 
Anna Blanch (Clague), 208 
Anna E., 222 
Anna L. (Richey), 191, 266 
Annie, 240 
Arthur, 227 
Arthur H., 159 
Asenath (Bliss), 102, 194 
Auline, 293 
Avril Monroe, 240 
Barbara A., 240 
Barbara Ellen, 241 
Benjamin Albert, 187 
Bennett, 168 
Bertha, 242 
Bertie May, 111 
Bessie, 250 
Bethuel, 7, 17 
Betty, 213 
Beulah A., 245, 294 
Bina Beatrice, 255 
Blanch (Peck), 196, 271 
Blanche (Neff), 111 
Bryan, 308 
C. Pearle, 212 
Caleb Smith, xv 
Calvin B., 186 
Caroline, 129 
Carrie, 240 
Carrie Irene, 208, 276 
Catharine, 71 
Catharine (Crafford), 137 
Catharine (Saling), 48, 68 
Catharine (Zimmerman), 88, 145 
Catharine A. (—), 161 
Catharine/Katy, 81, 83, 137, 320 
Catherine, 119, 134, 286 
Catherine (Riggs), 119 
Catherine E. (—), 110, 203 
Catherine/Catharine (Odell), 93, 

161 
Celeste, 176 
Celia/Cecilia Caroline (Russell), 

89, 144, 150, 152 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 398 2/22/2023 

Charity A., 166 
Charity E. (Offield), 97, 179 
Charles, 111, 178, 259 
Charles E., 212 
Charles Leonard, 265, 298, 309 
Charles Oscar, 196 
Charles R., 161 
Charolett, 272 
Chester Byers, 208, 279 
Chester C., 238 
Chloe May (Jaggers), 203, 273 
Christine Martha (Conner), 97, 

179, 181 
Clara (—), 222, 287 
Clara E. (Matlock), 146, 229 
Clarence Keith, 308 
Clarence Leroy, 300, 306 
Clark, 201 
Claud, 159 
Claud[e] H., 255 
Claude William, 284 
Claude/Claud M., 222, 287 
Clayton E., 240 
Cleo, 288 
Clyde B., 286 
Cora, 125, 205 
Cora (—), 274 
Cora J. (Hickman), 111 
Cora L. (Griffey), 244, 290 
Cordelia, 241 
Cyrus, 197 
Daisy A., 179, 183 
Daniel, 1, 14, 15, 16, 42, 43, 46, 

64, 240, 314, 315 
Daniel A., 102, 196 
Daniel(6), 44, 48, 64 
Daniel(7), 58, 63, 94 
David, 174, 186 
David C., 129, 198, 215 
David Calvin, 72, 122 
David Carlowe, 115 
David Delma, 211 
David Newton, 97, 180 
David(6), 51, 76 

Deane Leroy, 302 
Debbie A., 213 
Debilyn (—), 309 
Deborah Beth (French), 310 
Demaris, 88 
Donald Lee, 275 
Donna Joan (William), 302 
Dora/Dovie Alice (Trammel) 

(Sullivan), 178, 253 
Dorcas, 6, 45, 52, 79 
Dorothy, 275 
Dorothy (Frost), 300, 307 
Dorothy A., 278 
Dorthy, 271 
Douglas, 126 
Doyle Frederick, 219, 285 
Doyle Frederick (Jr.), 286 
E., 322 
Edgar, 161 
Edith, 260 
Edith M., 196 
Edna, 205 
Edward Clark, xv 
Edward(5), 7 
Edwin Edward, 178, 252 
Effie G., 208 
Elda V., 180 
Eleanor/Ellender (—), 62, 80, 317, 

318, 321, 325, 328 
Eli H., 102, 187 
Elijah, 93, 162, 166 
Elisabeth (—), 199 
Elisah, 97, 177 
Elisha, 93, 162, 165 
Eliza J., 111 
Eliza J. (Mosley), 165, 241 
Eliza J. (Starner), 115, 209 
Elizabeth, 88, 106, 146, 268 
Elizabeth (—), 93, 160 
Elizabeth (Henderson) (Elliker), 67, 

98 
Elizabeth (Smith), 72, 122 
Elizabeth (Whisenhunt), 75 
Elizabeth A., 272 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 399 2/22/2023 

Elizabeth A. (Burton), 199, 272 
Elizabeth B., 130, 219 
Elizabeth C., 219 
Elizabeth C. (Graves), 79, 126 
Elizabeth J., 179 
Elizabeth M. (Donelson), 97, 171 
Elizabeth/Betsey, 93 
Elizabeth/Leah, 154 
Elkin, 243 
Elkin Coates, 245, 292, 293 
Ella R. J. (Wilson), 186, 258 
Ellen A., 200 
Ellen L., 195 
Ellender (—), 133 
Ellie, 173 
Elmer H., 179, 183 
Elsa/Elsie M. (—), 195, 268 
Elva Alma (Harmon), 278, 301 
Elwin/Eldin Roy, 275 
Emeline, 125 
Emeline (Vandeveere), 71, 108 
Emeline (Williams), 102, 190 
Emily, 122, 191 
Emily (Brooks), 72, 120 
Emma (Allen), 186 
Emma (Wood), 205 
Emma M., 284 
Enoch, 81, 84, 320, 321 
Erline, 271 
Esther (Osborn), 44 
Ethel, 259 
Etta, 112 
Etta (—), 240 
Etta B. (Berry), 206 
Eunav, 219 
Eunice (—), 270 
Eunice(6), 45 
Eva Marie, 274 
Eveline (Newman), 104, 108, 200 
Evelyn, 286 
Ewel/Uel Carter, 81, 85, 320, 321, 

326 
Ezra, 63 
Fannie, 259 

Fannie (Kite), 125 
Fionn, 308 
Fletcher, 292, 305 
Fletcher E., 306 
Florence, 212, 259 
Florence H., 111 
Florence Ruth (Dawson), 279 
Frances, 131 
Frances D., 129 
Frances/Fannie A. (Inzer), 217 
Francis M., 97, 146, 171, 176, 179, 

182 
Francis/Frank, 255 
Frank, 111, 259 
Franklin, 161 
Fred R., 112 
Garnett, 89, 102, 106, 185, 201 
Garnett Lewis, 203, 273 
George, 79, 154, 167 
George A., 162, 240, 260 
George E., 212 
George O., 219 
George T., 240 
George W., 94, 97, 130, 134, 170, 

172, 176, 189 
George Washington, 218 
Georgianna (Tally), 111, 205 
Gerald E., 274 
Gilbert E., 279 
Gladys L., 154, 238 
Goldy T., 282 
Grace (Ogg), 291 
Greenbury, 134, 154, 172, 224 
Hannah, 47, 63, 79, 87 
Hannah (—), 1, 65, 313 
Hannah Jane, 129, 213 
Hannah(6), 46 
Harriet, 205 
Harriet (Ray), 71, 108 
Harriet Alvira (Easton), 208, 280 
Harry E., 212 
Harry M., 260 
Hartford Melvin, 199, 272 
Hasel/Hazel Peter, 102, 188, 189 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 400 2/22/2023 

Hazel L. (Davis), 292 
Hazel P., 187 
Helen, 288 
Henry, 212 
Henry A., 186 
Henry H., 111, 206 
Henry Harvey, 199 
Henry S., 71, 116, 118 
Herbert, 292, 294 
Hettie/Dovie E. (—), 130 
Hettie/Dovie E. (Higgs), 218 
Homer D., 293 
Hugh, 227 
Hugh O., 205 
Ida (Jones), 126 
Ida A., 201 
Ida Belle, 211 
Ida Emiline, 268 
Ila E., 219 
Iness, 177 
Inez (—), 227 
Iona, 125 
Isaac, 63, 186 
Isaac N., 116 
Isaiah, 72 
Isham F., 168 
Israel, 6, 33, 36, 50, 51, 56, 72, 75 
Izetta (Davis), 292, 305 
J. A., 198 
Jackson, 189 
Jacob, 36, 39, 40, 48, 50, 313 
Jacob C., 200 
James, 146, 212 
James A., 201 
James Arthur, 259, 296 
James Buchanan, 158 
James Charles, 187 
James D., 102, 161, 200, 202, 210 
James Daugherty, 184 
James Delbert, 300 
James G., 167 
James H., 116 
James Harley, 265, 300 
James L., 173, 260 

James O., 111, 205 
James R., 306 
James Roscoe, 274 
James Samuel, 191, 264 
James T., 132, 222, 286 
James(10), 268 
James(6), 45 
Jane, 121 
Jane Sarah, 119 
Jane(6), 51 
Janette B. (Clark), 259, 296 
Janice, 287 
Janis Arnold, 303 
Jasper, 102, 128, 194 
Jasper N., 104 
Jennetta, 196 
Jennie (Roberts), 102, 196 
Jennie E. (—), 210 
Jeptha, 242, 244 
Jerry L., 284 
Jerry Wayne, 303, 309 
Jesse, 71, 93, 103, 104, 107, 120, 

161, 165, 198, 200, 204, 240, 
241, 244, 293, 322 

Jesse David, 284 
Jessie, 159 
Jewell William, 291 
Jo Ann (Nelson), 303, 309 
Joel Bunn, 284 
Joel D., 219 
John, 47, 88, 97, 107, 145, 146, 

161, 174, 240 
John Calvin, 119 
John David, 217 
John J., 154 
John L., 132, 222 
John P., 125, 275 
John R., 71, 102, 198 
John S., 104 
John T./C., 110 
John W., 116 
John Willis, 186, 259 
John Zumwalt, 159 
John(6), 51 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 401 2/22/2023 

John(7), 67 
Johnathan, 119 
Johnnie L. (—), 222, 286 
Jonathan, 71, 105, 201 
Jonathan Danglard, 122, 211 
Jonathan Porter, 110, 203 
Jonathan/John, 203 
Joseph, 119 
Joseph Arlo, 274 
Joseph Hughes, 186 
Joseph(5), xv 
Josephine, 288 
Josephine I. (—), 195 
Julia, 200 
Juliette, 158 
June Marie, 308 
Karson Layne, 310 
Kate J., 222 
Katherine Ann (Andrews), 300, 

307 
Keith James, 311 
Kent Wayne, 310 
Kenyon L. (King), 186, 259 
Keziah, 81, 82, 85, 320, 321 
Kimberly Rene (Thompson), 311 
Kristen A. (Keller) (Parra), 311 
Lane W., 191, 266 
Laura E., 244 
Leah (Hunt), 57, 62, 85 
Lena B., 268 
Lena M., 179, 204 
Leo, 2, 5 
Leonard, 291 
Leonard E., 268 
Leonard M., 195, 268 
Leslie L., 270 
Levi Carl, 208 
Lewis E., 210 
Lillie B., 219 
Linda (Schulke), 308 
Linnia M., 217, 218 
Linona, 167 
Lloyd Garnett, 274 
Logan, 311 

Lois(6), 45 
Loraine (Odell), 85 
Lottie, 159 
Louisa, 107 
Louisa Jane, 98, 183 
Louise, 287 
Louise/Louisa C., 116 
Loy, 275 
Lucille (—), 244, 293 
Lucinda, 187 
Lucinda (Barker), 102, 184 
Lucinda (McGaughey), 102, 187 
Lucinda (Reed), 71, 107 
Lucinda J., 203 
Luella, 229, 289 
Lula Frances, 217 
Lulu B., 222 
Lura D., 179 
Lura/Laura E., 212 
Lydia, 119 
Lydia Anna, 162 
Mabel/Mable P. (Wilson), 265, 

298, 300 
Mable B., 270 
Macy Lenae, 310 
Maggie J., 167 
Magnolia, 227 
Mahala Einaer (Chapman), 63, 94 
Mahala L., 179 
Mahlon B., 101, 115, 186, 208 
Mahlon T., 126 
Maita Bell, 265, 300 
Makenna, 311 
Mamie Martine (Cline), 219, 285 
Margaret A., 150, 154 
Margaret E. (—), 97, 181 
Margie (Allen) (Henry), 208, 280 
Margie (Allen) (Henry) (Riggs), 

208, 280 
Maria (Corbellini), 308 
Marian, 227 
Marianna (Piper), 67, 98 
Marilou, 98 
Marion Charles, 278, 301 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 402 2/22/2023 

Marion Colette, 285 
Martha (—) (Osborn), 104, 197 
Martha (Boon), 94 
Martha (Gowdy), 72 
Martha (Gowdy) (—), 122 
Martha (Stevens), 119 
Martha A., 67, 71, 103 
Martha A. (Galbraith), 110 
Martha A. (Hold), 191, 264 
Martha A. (Riggs), 67, 71, 103 
Martha Ann, 219 
Martha C., 200 
Martha Caldonia, 129 
Martha E., 110 
Martha Elizabeth (Humphries), 

132, 220 
Martha J., 104, 223 
Martha Jane, xv, 93, 167 
Martha Jane (Brooke), 129, 215 
Martha Mae (Pitcher), 292, 305 
Martha V., 107 
Martin, 167 
Martin Riley, 161 
Marvin, 302 
Mary, 89, 126, 148, 162, 173, 203, 

292 
Mary  A.(—), 294 
Mary (—), 93, 102, 126, 160, 170, 

184 
Mary (Berry), 71, 116, 117 
Mary (Clark), 255 
Mary (Miller), 63, 95 
Mary (Smart), 291 
Mary A., 134, 226 
Mary A. (Anderson), 134 
Mary A. Malinda (Newton), 89, 

155 
Mary A.(Coates), 165, 243 
Mary C. (Wiltsey), 122, 211 
Mary Catherine, 155 
Mary E., 111, 167, 186, 189, 260, 

287 
Mary E. (Lammyon), 104 
Mary Elizabeth, 120 

Mary Elizabeth (Charles), 208, 277 
Mary Ellen (Byers), 111, 206 
Mary Ellen (Coleman), 94, 171 
Mary Harriet, 130 
Mary J., 102, 191, 241 
Mary L., 217, 294 
Mary Lieu (Davis), 245, 294 
Mary M., 199 
Mary Meloina, 210 
Mary Wilson (Harrell), 129, 215 
Mary/Polly, 81, 83, 320, 325, 328 
Mary/Polly (Burton), 71, 105 
Matilda/Tillie May, 238 
Mattie Grace (Wright), 303 
Mattie J., 201 
Maud, 204 
Maud Myrtle (Carey), 178, 252 
Maude E., 210 
Maude Francis (—), 196 
May (—), 189, 260 
Melissa E. (Black), 111, 205 
Melvin, 197 
Mendle, 261 
Milas Ray, 282 
Mildred (Rolfsness), 300 
Mildred M., 270 
Millard D./M., 195, 270 
Milton, 275 
Minerva A. (Brown), 125 
Minnie, 125, 159, 179 
Mittie Alice (Brown), 213, 281 
Mittie C., 219 
Mona (—), 222, 287 
Monroe, 63 
Morris J., 227 
Myrtle (Efaw), 205 
Nancy, 67, 71, 72, 81, 83, 106, 

112, 135, 320 
Nancy (—), 42, 48 
Nancy (Hendry), 286 
Nancy (Johnston), 64 
Nancy (Reed), 51, 76 
Nancy (Riggs), 67, 71, 112 
Nancy (Snow), 126 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 403 2/22/2023 

Nancy A., 165 
Nancy A. (—), 132, 222 
Nancy Ann, 97, 173 
Nancy E., 189 
Nancy J., 116, 125 
Nancy Jane, 102, 106, 186, 201 
Nancy Jane (Riggs), 102, 106, 201 
Narcissa, 173 
Nathan, 88 
Nathaniel Reuben, 171, 249 
Nellie, 268 
Nellie B., 250 
Nellie M., 208 
Nellie Myrtle, 293 
Nevada C., 265 
Noah, 311 
Noel, 122 
Nona M., 282 
Norma, 270 
Ola I., 219 
Olive, 178, 250 
Ollie Frances, 245 
Oma Almeda, 275 
Opal Loraine (Munso), 304 
Opal P., 281 
Oscar D., 168 
Peggy Ann, 308 
Permilia Ann (Brooks) (—), 104, 

197 
Perry/Ulysses G., 155 
Peter J., 106 
Peter O., 268 
Phebe, 47 
Polly, 65 
Rachael (—), 93, 166 
Rachael/Rachel A., 155 
Rachel, 83, 88, 133 
Rachel (Riggs), 83, 88, 133 
Ralph H., 279 
Ralph Leroy, 208, 277 
Randall Ray, 302 
Rannie R., 135, 226 
Ray, 196, 271 
Rebecca, 79, 88, 102, 140, 193 

Rebecca Catherine, 129 
Rebecca E., 211 
Rebecca J., 161 
Ressie M. (—), 196, 271 
Reuben, 33, 36, 41, 56, 80, 125, 

162, 219, 239, 314, 317, 318, 
319, 320, 322, 323, 324, 325, 
327, 328 

Reuben (Sr.), 317 
Reuben C., 167 
Reuben C[orober?], 130 
Reuben Frances, 186, 258 
Reuben Harvey, 217 
Reuben T., 224, 227 
Reuben(6), 7, 48, 67 
Reuben(7), 63, 67, 71, 79, 89, 94, 

112, 126 
Reuben(8), 83, 88, 106, 133 
Reuben, Jr., 325, 327 
Rhoda (Belcher), 67, 98 
Rhoda (Rowland) (Allen), 63, 89 
Rhoda A., 268 
Rhoda E., 191, 261, 266 
Rhoda Elizabeth, 189, 261 
Rhoda Jane, 274 
Rial, 94 
Richard Bird, 187 
Riley B., 93, 97 
Robert L., 275 
Rocena M., 268 
Roger E., 306 
Rollin, 197 
Ronald Gordon, 308 
Ros Albert/Augustus, 195 
Rose Ethel (Riley), 284, 302 
Rosetta E., 210 
Rowland B., 106 
Roy, 227, 241 
Ruel Napoleon, 284, 302 
Ruel Riley, 303 
Russell A., 270 
Ruth, 244 
Ruth Marabelle (Ove), 275 
Sabrina (Splawn), 63 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 404 2/22/2023 

Sadie, 287 
Sally, 81, 83, 87, 320, 321, 325, 

326 
Sally A., 106 
Samuel, 80, 81, 104, 132, 200, 

316, 317, 318, 319, 327 
Samuel F., 202 
Samuel M., 102, 192 
Samuel(10), 268 
Samuel(5), 7 
Samuel(6), 7 
Samuel(7), 62, 67, 98 
Samuel(9), 189, 260 
Sarah, 77, 79, 128, 162, 291 
Sarah (—), 119, 165, 243 
Sarah (Bailey), 162, 240 
Sarah (Boren), 48 
Sarah (Odell) (Odell), 93, 163 
Sarah Birdie, 274 
Sarah E., 202 
Sarah Ella, 217 
Sarah J., 172 
Sarah J. (—), 154, 173 
Sarah Jane (Conner), 97, 178 
Sarah Jane (Hart), 134, 224 
Sarah Jane (Offield), 97, 177 
Sarah Jane (Winters) (Johnson) 

(Potter), 97, 181 
Sarah L., 200 
Sarah M. (—), 159 
Sarah/Sallie J. (McCune), 171, 249 
Serena/Cyrena Catherine, 93, 165, 

169, 245 
Silas, 1, 49, 65, 77 
Silas A., 168 
Silas), 39 
Sirena Josephine (—), 110, 203 
Sophia A. (—), 135 
Sophronia (Donelson), 97, 176 
Stella (Kelsey), 104 
Stephanie Ann (Martinez), 310 
Susan Ella (Lucas), 217, 283 
Susan J., 162 
Susan L. (Ha[r]mar), 154, 237 

Susan Virginia (Robinson), 104, 
200 

Susan/Susannah (Odell), 93, 163 
Susannah, 165 
Susannah/Susan (Clay), 79 
Susannah/Susan A. (Clay), 130 
Talitha C. (Bowman) (O’Neil), 

134, 224 
Tamar Ann, 186 
Tamer Elizabeth (Roberts), 102, 

192 
Tenishia/Lenisha Tennessee 

(Collie) (Sanford), 128, 212 
Thelma Ruth, 275 
Thomas, 63, 84, 103, 151, 154, 

223, 327, 328 
Thomas (Jr.), 89, 155 
Thomas Henson, 104, 197 
Thomas(7), 56, 62, 85 
Thompson V./Ewing, 200 
Timothy, 50, 52, 53, 54, 56, 146, 

228, 312, 313, 314, 315, 323, 
324, 327, 335, 336, 337, 339, 
344, 345, 346, 347, 348, 349, 
350, 351, 352, 353, 354, 356, 
357 

Timothy (Jr.), 21, 23, 34, 36, 47, 
54, 73, 347 

Timothy A., 138, 140 
Timothy Ambrose, 89, 146, 148, 

150, 172 
Timothy(5), 1 
Timothy, Jr., 23, 33, 55 
Todd, 308 
Troy, 308 
Ursula Catharine, 126 
Vanella R., 180 
Vena N., 272 
Vera (Rogers), 287 
Vera M., 306 
Victoria/Nicia (—), 244, 293 
Virginia Agnes Pearl, 256, 295 
Vivian B., 272 
Walter A., 195 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 405 2/22/2023 

Warren E., 195 
Willey, 177 
William, 36, 79, 93, 104, 128, 134, 

159, 316, 317, 318, 320, 321, 
322, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 
328 

William A., 204 
William B., 121, 130 
William C., 89, 106, 154, 202, 237 
William D., 222, 287 
William Elisha, 244, 289, 305 
William H., 119, 205 
William Henry, 128 
William Jasper, 110 
William Jennings, 287 
William Kyle, 310 
William L., 268 
William M., 213, 281 
William Napoleon, 127, 217, 282 
William O., 272 
William Pope, 132, 220 
William R., 287 
William Ralph, 282 
William Riley, 165, 242, 294 
William W., 97, 178, 199 
William(6), 50 
William(7), 62, 80 
Willis, 111, 242 
Willis H., 72, 120 
Zadok T., 116 

Riley 
Rose Ethel, 284, 302 

Roberson 
Belle S. (—), 168 

Roberts 
Eva A., 192 
J. F., 192 
Jennie, 102, 196 
Joshua, 40, 313 
Mary M. (—), 192 
Tamer Elizabeth, 102, 192 

Robeson 
John, 14 

Robinson 
Mizilla, 201 

Roe 
William, 242 

Rogers 
Fern (Steiner) (Slump), 263 
J. W., 263 
John B., 241 
Sarah (Riggs), 162 
Susan J. (Riggs), 162 
Vera, 287 

Rolfe 
Samuel, 52 

Rolfsness 
Mildred Jenny, 300 

Ross 
William, 53 

Roundtree 
John, 36 

Rowland 
Rhoda, 63, 89 
Thomas, 53 

Rubert 
Avis J., 277 
Carrie Irene (Riggs), 208, 276 
Dennetta (—), 276 
Fred/Fredrick Hubble, 208, 276 
John W., 276 
Nolan M., 277 

Ruby 
Thomas, 75 

Ruling 
Susan, 91 

Russell 
Celia/Cecilia Caroline, 89, 150, 

152 
Sailing. See Saling 
Saling 

Catharine, 48, 68 
John, 68 
Nancy (—), 68 

Sanford 
Tenishia/Lenisha Tennessee 

(Collie), 128, 212 
Thomas, 212 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 406 2/22/2023 

Schulke 
Linda, 308 

Schyler 
John, 9 

Scott 
Kemp, 86 
Nella (—), 249 

Seavaugh 
Hannah, 251 

Shanks 
Adam J., 150, 229 
Alpha Vincent, 234 
Andrew Jasper, 150, 156, 231 
Arnold M., 233 
Austin Claude, 234 
Beatrice M., 231 
Charlotte M., 233 
Cleo Chester, 236 
Clydia E./A. (—), 231 
Dorothy L., 231 
Hazel M. (—), 234 
Ira Leonard, 233 
James F., 231 
John Nelson, 150, 236 
Lorinda L., 233 
Mary (Riggs), 89, 148 
Mary I. (—), 233 
Mary Juda (Matlock), 150, 231 
Mary/Polly Ann (Randall), 150, 

229 
Mattie L. (Kyle), 234 
Noah, 89, 148, 156 
Norta A. (—), 150, 236 
Ralph C., 234 
Rhoda, 150 
Richard E., 235 
Sarah A., 150 
Thomas, 150 
William, 150 
William Andrew, 234 
Wilma A., 234 

Sharp 
Hiram Walter, 245 
Ollie Frances (Riggs), 245 

Sharpe 
William, 351, 352, 354, 355 

Shaw 
Jean B., 251 

Shepard 
Fred, 280 

Sheppard 
J. B., 178 

Shipman 
Anna, 341, 343 
Daniel, 7, 22, 31, 339, 340, 341, 

342 
Daniel, II, 341, 342, 343 
Daniel, Sr., 342 
David Walden, 341, 343 
Edward, 341, 342 
Elizabeth (Burleson), 339, 340, 342 
Jacob B., Sr., 341, 342 
Joseph, 339 
Lucretia/Lucy, 341, 343 
Mary, 341, 343 
Phoebe, 341, 343 
Phoebe (Staton), 341, 342 
Rebecca, 339, 341, 343 
Sarah, 341, 342 
Temperance, 341, 343 

Sisco 
Paul, 339 

Slump 
Betty Roxsene, 298 
Carroll R., 264 
Charles Earl, 263 
Charles Edward, 189, 261 
Charles Edward (Sr.), 261 
Charles Walter, 298 
Clinton Donald, 263 
Delaine, 263 
Eliza (Jones), 261 
Fern (Steiner), 263 
Jack, 263 
Josephine Lucinda (Fee), 297 
Kenneth Wayne, 264 
Linda Marie (Ramsbottom), 298 
Lois Marie, 298 
Merrill LaPrelle, 263 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 407 2/22/2023 

Mervin Dale, 264, 297 
Mervin Lee, 297 
Rhoda Elizabeth (Riggs), 189, 261 
Richard, 263 
Ruby Grace (Casson), 264, 297 
Zula Elizabeth, 263 

Smart 
Martha (Boon) (Riggs), 94 
Mary, 291 

Smith 
Elizabeth, 72, 122 
Emily (Riggs), 191 
George, 191 
Harriet Alvira (Easton) (Riggs), 

208, 280 
John H., 281 
Lydia A. (Riggs), 119 
Ruth (Tetherow), 138 
Walter P., 280, 281 

Snodgrass 
R. C., 280 

Snodon 
George, 42, 66 

Snow 
Nancy, 126 

Splawn 
Amanda E. (—), 140, 228 
Ann (Riggs), 88, 138 
Ann/Anna (Riggs), 146 
Bertheny (McHenry), 136 
Charles, 136 
Clara A., 228 
Effa/Effie Bell, 228 
Elizabeth, 136 
Etta D., 228 
Flora, 137 
Frances (—), 136 
Frances (Brassfield), 136 
George, 136 
Greenberry, 140, 227 
Isaac, 63 
Jeremiah, 137 
John, 80, 90, 135, 228, 317, 325 
John, Jr., 80, 317, 325 
Mary A., 136 

Mayberry (Sr.), 135 
Mayberry, Jr., 83, 135 
Moses, 88, 138 
Nancy (Riggs), 81, 83, 135, 320 
Nora M., 228 
Rozena, 140 
Sabrina, 63 
Stephen, 90 
Thomas T., 140 
Viola, 137 
William, 224 
William C., 139, 148 

Sploun. See Splawn 
Standley 

Larkin, 324 
Stark 

King, 291, 292 
Starner 

Eliza J., 115, 209 
Staton 

John, 341 
Phoebe, 341, 342 

Steffel 
Francis “Pete”, 308 
Peggy Ann (Riggs), 308 

Steiner 
Fern, 263 

Stevens 
Martha, 119 

Stevilie 
J. H., 344, 345 

Steward 
G. H., 250 

Stigers 
E. M., 294, 305 

Stokes 
John, 26 

Stollings 
Jacob, 84, 85, 90, 320 

Stone 
John, 135 

Straight 
Richard Dobbs, 32 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 408 2/22/2023 

Stropes 
Maita Bell (Riggs) (Johnson), 265, 

300 
Sullins 

John, 346 
Sullivan 

Cecil James, 253 
Dora/Dovie Alice (Trammel), 178, 

253 
James Francis, 253 

Summers 
Allie, 260 
Devon, 189, 260 
Mary E. (Riggs), 189, 260 
Susan (—), 260 

Swigert 
E. L., 280 
Mabel B., 280 

Tally 
Georgianna, 111, 205 

Tandy 
Smyth, 57 

Tatum 
Blair Curtis, 310 
Donald Curtis, 310 
Kristin Deann (Kelly), 310 
Macy Lenae (Riggs), 310 

Taylor 
Dorothy A. (Riggs), 278 
Elizabeth, 99 
James, 322, 323, 324 
James, Sr., 323 
Thomas, 324 

Teater 
Lester, 221 

Tetherow 
Ruth, 138 

Thomas 
John, 14 

Thompson 
Esther, 295 
Hannah (Riggs), 46 
James, 253 
Karen Ruth (Krautz), 311 
Kimberly Rene, 311 

Maud Myrtle (Carey) (Riggs), 178, 
252 

Peter, 46, 64 
Ronald Earl, 311 

Thomson. See Thompson 
Tibbs 

[Quintus?] C., 327 
Tramel. See Trammel 
Trammel 

Dora/Dovie Alice, 178, 253 
Eliza A. (Clowser), 253 
Isaiah, 253 

Trotter 
Clarence A., 295 

Turner 
Greenberry, 82 

Turnidge 
William, 82, 83, 137, 138 

Tuttle 
Daniel, 45 
Eunice (Riggs), 45 

Underwood 
William, 9 

Van Zant 
A., 78 

Vandaveer 
Adaline, 104 

Vanderpool 
Holland, 58 
Winant, 133, 140 

Vandeveere 
Emeline, 71, 108 

Vaughen 
Joel, 356 

Wagner 
Cornelius, Jr., 248 
Elizabeth (Odle), 248 
Robert, 299 

Walden 
Gilda M., 285 
Mendal, 285 
Renna G., 285 
Verda (Cline), 285 
William, 285 

Walker 
Felix, 19, 20 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 409 2/22/2023 

Hannah Jane (Riggs), 129, 213 
J., 353 
John, 23 
M. J., 213 
Mary (—), 213 
Owen, 129 
Owen J., 213 

Walters 
Betty Roxsene (Slump) (Washick), 

298 
John, 298 

Ward 
Evonne, 300 
Israel, 53 

Ware 
Joel, 201 

Warlick 
Daniel, 75 
David, 75 
Mary (Whisenhunt), 75 

Washick 
Betty Roxsene (Slump), 298 
Charles Willard, II, 298 

Wasson 
Henry, 347 

Waud 
Alice J., 253 
Edward, 253 
Margaret (—), 253 

Weatherford 
James K., 139 
James R., 138 

Webb 
James, 341 
Nannie, 292 

Welch 
Ann, 47, 54 
Ann, 21 
P., 151 

Wells 
Effie G. (Riggs), 208 

Welsh 
Thomas, 18 

Whealdon 
Isaac, 95, 173 

Whisenhunt 
Adam, 75 
Barbara, 75 
Elizabeth, 75 
Fanny, 75 
George, 75 
John, 75 
Kathran, 75 
Lawson, 75 
Levinia, 75 
Levinia (Whisenhunt), 75 
Mary, 75 
Nicholas, 75 
Sally, 75 
Thomas, 75 

Whitaker 
Adam, 34, 344 

White 
Jeremiah, 355, 356 
Oma Almeda (Riggs), 275 
Roy Reeve, 275 
Timothy, 55 

Wickery 
Thomas, 126 
Ursula Catharine (Riggs), 126 

Wilkinson 
Benjamin, 55 

William 
Donna Joan, 302 

Williams 
Emeline, 102, 190 
Henry, 356 
Mary L., 186 

Willison 
William. See Wilson, William 

Wilson 
Ann (Riggs) (Splawn) (Carter), 88, 

138 
Ann/Anna (Riggs) (Splawn) 

(Carter), 146 
Cerendia, 139 
Ella R. J., 186, 258 
James, 36 
John Ginger, 88, 138 
Mabel/Mable P., 265, 298, 300 



TIMOTHY RIGGS, VOL. 8 

©2008–2023 Alvy Ray Smith 410 2/22/2023 

Martha (—), 298 
Robert, 298 
Ruth (Tetherow) (Smith), 138 
William, 22 

Wiltsey 
Almena Laurancy (—), 211 
James B., 211 
John M., 211 
Mary C., 122, 211 

Winston 
James, 177 

Winters 
Maggie, 181 
Sarah Jane, 97, 181 

Wintes 
George, 19 

Wisnant. See Whisenhunt 
Wofford 

William, 28, 31, 53, 357 
Wood 

Emma, 205 
Sarah, 21 

Woodfin 
Thomas S., 151 

Woodward 
George, 81, 86, 94, 133, 138, 140, 

317, 318, 319, 320, 324, 326, 
328 

Wright 
Dorothy Estelle (Mitchell), 303 
Mattie Grace, 303 
William Hubbard, 303 

Yeager 
Hannah Jane (Riggs) (Walker), 

129, 213 
John P., 129, 214 
Laura S., 215 
Lovisa, 215 
Lula Frances (Riggs), 217 
Mae E., 215 
Martha F., 215 
Mike K., 218 

Young 
Ezekiel, 57 
Rebecca (—), 57 

Zimmerman 
Carrie (Byers), 207 
Catharine, 88, 145 

 


